Kansas City, Kansas, Boat Ramp; HB 2599

HB 2599 authorizes and directs the Secretary of State to grant an easement for a boat ramp on state-owned land along the north bank of the Kansas River, near I-35 and 7th Street in Kansas City, Kansas, in Wyandotte County. The bill authorizes the Unified Government of Wyandotte County and Kansas City to construct a boat ramp within the easement for emergency use by the Kansas City, Kansas, fire department.

Granting of the easement is conditioned on the Unified Government prohibiting public use of the boat ramp. The Unified Government is responsible for any use of the ramp, and the state is held harmless from any liability related to use of the ramp. The Office of Attorney General is required to approve the legal document granting the easement.